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Ratchet wrench
Valid from Serial No. C00001 to Z99999

Model:

RC3068
RC3268
RC3278
RC3678

A\ WARNING

To reduce risk of injury, everyone using, installing, repairing, main-
taining, changing accessories on, or working near this tool MUST
read and understand these instructions before performing any such
task.

DO NOT DISCARD - GIVE TO USER
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Fig. 01 : Air Diagram

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678
Actual air consumption (1/s) 8.5 8.5 12 12
Free speed (rpm) 280 280 190 190
Length (mm) 212 212 260 260
Min. hose size (mm) 10 10 10 10
Max. torque (Nm) 45 50 100 100
Max. working torque (Nm) 30 25 60 60
Air inlet thread size (") 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
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Fig. 02 : RC3068 & RC3268 DIMENSIONS
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Fig. 03 : RC3278 & RC3678 DIMENSIONS
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Technical Data

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Air inlet thread size (") 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Free speed (rpm) 280 280 190 190

Max. torque (Nm) 45 50 100 100
Max. working torque 30 25 60 60
(Nm)

Square drive (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
Weight (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Sound pressure level  92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))
Vibration (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Declarations

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germany, declare under our sole responsibility that the
product (with name, type and serial number, see front page)

is in conformity with the following Directive(s):
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Harmonized standards applied:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Authorities can request relevant technical information from:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Signature of issuer

—ef—

Noise and vibration

Uncertainty 3 dB(A), in accordance with ISO 15744. For
Sound power level, add 11 dB(A)

Vibration standard : ISO-28927-2

These declared values were obtained by laboratory type test-
ing in accordance with the stated standards and are suitable
for comparison with the declared values of other tools tested
in accordance with the same standards. These declared val-
ues are not adequate for use in risk assessments and values
measured in individual work places may be higher. The ac-
tual exposure values and risk of harm experienced by an indi-
vidual user are unique and depend upon the way the user
works, the workpiece and the workstation design, as well
upon the exposure time and the physical condition of the
user.

We, Desoutter GmbH, cannot be held liable for the conse-
quences of using the declared values, instead of values re-
flecting the actual exposure, in an individual risk assessment
in a work place situation over which we have no control.

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its use
is not adequately managed. An EU guide to managing hand-
arm vibration can be found by accessing http://
www.pneurop.eu/index.php and selecting 'Tools' then 'Legis-
lation'.

We recommend a programme of health surveillance to detect
early symptoms which may relate to noise or vibration expo-
sure, so that management procedures can be modified to help
prevent future impairment.

@ If this equipment is intended for fixtured applications:
The noise emission is given as a guide to the machine-
builder. Noise and vibration emission data for the com-
plete machine should be given in the instruction manual
for the machine.

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

* The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

* Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

 For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Useful Information

Copyright
© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use or copying of the
contents or part thereof is prohibited. This applies in particu-
lar to trademarks, model denominations, part numbers and

6 © Rodcraft - 8956001776
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drawings. Use only authorized parts. Any damage or mal-
function caused by the use of unauthorised parts is not cov-
ered by Warranty or Product Liability.

Country of origin
China

Caractéristiques techniques

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Taille de filetage en-  1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
trée d'air (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Vitesse a vide (tr/min) 280 280 190 190

Couple max. (Nm) 45 50 100 100
Couple max. de tra- 30 25 60 60
vail (Nm)

Carr¢ de sortie (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
Poids (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Niveau de pression 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
acoustique (dB(A))

Vibration (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Déclarations

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE UE

Nous, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, déclarons sous notre seule et enticre re-
sponsabilité que le produit (dont le nom, le type et le numéro
de série figurent en premicre page) est en conformité avec la
ou les directives suivantes :

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Normes harmonisées appliquées :
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Les autorités peuvent obtenir les informations techniques
pertinentes en s’adressant a :

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Signature du déclarant

—ef—
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Informations supplémentaires concernant
les vibrations

Cet outil peut causer un syndrome de vibrations main-
bras s'il est mal utilisé.

Ces informations supplémentaires concernant les vibrations
peuvent aider les employeurs a répondre a leurs obligations
(par exemple dans le cadre de la directive européenne
2002/44/CE) d'évaluer les risques pour leurs employés par
rapport aux vibrations main-bras associées a l'utilisation de
cet outil.

Les clés a cliquet conviennent pour les opérations de mon-
tage et de démontage dans les espaces exigus.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s ? (vibration total values).

« N'utiliser cet outil que pour des travaux que les autres
types de clés, qui présentent des risques moindres en
matiere de vibrations, ne peuvent pas effectuer de
manicre satisfaisante.

» L'émission de vibrations varie grandement avec la tiche
effectuée et la technique de 1'opérateur. Des émissions
sortant de la plage indiquée peuvent apparaitre dans cer-
taines applications.

* Les opérateurs doivent optimiser leur technique et sélec-
tionner une clé adaptée afin de limiter le temps de dé-
clenchement du cliquet a la fin de chaque serrage ou lors
du desserrage de fixations assemblées.

* For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Informations utiles

Copyright

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Tous droits réservés. Toute utilisation non autorisée ou copie
de tout ou partie du présent document est interdite. Ceci s'ap-
plique plus particuliérement aux marques de commerce,
dénominations de modéles, références et schémas. Utiliser
exclusivement les pi¢ces autorisées. Tout dommage ou dys-
fonctionnement causé par 'utilisation d'une piéce non au-
torisée ne sera pas couvert par la garantie du fabricant ou la
responsabilité du fait des produits.

Pays d'origine
China
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Technische Daten

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Gewindegrofe 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
Lufteinlass (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Freie Drehzahl (min-1) 280 280 190 190

Max. Drehmo- 45 50 100 100
ment (Nm)

Max. Arbeitsdrehmo- 30 25 60 60
ment (Nm)

Vierkantantrieb (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
Gewicht (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Schalldruckpegel 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))

Vibration (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
Erklarungen

EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Wir, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, erkldren hiermit in alleiniger Verantwor-
tung, dass dieses Produkt (mit Bezeichnung, Typ und Serien-
nummer laut Deckblatt) die Anforderungen der folgenden
Richtlinie(n) erfiillt:

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Behorden konnen relevante technische Informationen an-
fordern von:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Unterschrift des Ausstellers

—ef—

Zusétzliche Informationen zur Vibration

Dieses Werkzeug kann bei nicht angemessener Verwen-
dung ein Hand-Arm-Vibrationssyndrom verursachen.

Diese zusétzlichen vibrationsbezogenen Informationen kon-
nen Arbeitgeber dabei unterstiitzen, relevante Verpflichtun-
gen zu erfiillen (wie beispielsweise in Verbindung mit der
EU-Richtlinie 2002/44/EG), wenn es darum geht, die durch
eine Hand-Arm-Vibration verursachten Risiken zu bewerten,
denen ihr Personal beim Gebrauch dieses Werkzeugs ausge-
setzt ist.

Ratschenschliissel eignen sich fiir das Anziehen und Lésen
von Schrauben unter beengten Platzverhdltnissen.

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

» Verwenden Sie dieses Werkzeug nur fiir Arbeiten, die
von anderen Schliisselarten, mit denen ein geringeres Vi-
brationsrisiko verbunden ist, nicht zufriedenstellend aus-
geflihrt werden konnen.

» Die Vibrationsbelastung héngt in groBem Maf3e von der
jeweiligen Aufgabe und vom Umgang des Bedieners mit
dem Werkzeug ab. Bei manchen Anwendungen kénnen
Belastungen auftreten, die aulerhalb des angegebenen
Bereichs liegen.

» Bediener sollten versuchen, ihre Arbeitsmethode zu opti-
mieren und einen geeigneten Schliissel auswéhlen, um
die Verwendungsdauer der Ratschenfunktion am Ende
jeder Einschraubphase oder beim Ausschrauben mon-
tierter Befestigungselemente zu minimieren.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Nutzliche Informationen

Copyright

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Jeglicher nicht autorisierte Ge-
brauch sowie das Kopieren der Inhalte ganz oder in Teilen ist
verboten. Dies gilt insbesondere fiir Handelsmarken, Modell-
bezeichnungen, Artikelnummern und Zeichnungen. Verwen-
den Sie ausschlieBlich Originalbauteile. Schiden oder
Fehlfunktionen, die durch den Einsatz unzuldssiger Bauteile
entstehen, sind nicht von der Garantie oder Produkthaftung
abgedeckt.

Herkunftsland
China

Datos técnicos

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Tamano deroscade  1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
entrada de aire (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Velocidad en vacio 280 280 190 190
(rpm)

Max. par (Nm) 45 50 100 100
Max. par de trabajo 30 25 60 60
(Nm)

Mango cuadrado (")  1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2

8 © Rodcraft - 8956001776
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RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678
Peso (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Nivel de presion acus- 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
tica (dB(A))
Vibracion (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Declaraciones

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA
UE

Nosotros, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany,, declaramos bajo nuestra Ginica respons-
abilidad que el producto (con nombre, tipo y nlimero de serie
indicados en la primera pagina) es conforme a las siguientes
Directivas:

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Estandares armonizados aplicados:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Las autoridades pueden solicitar la correspondiente informa-
cion técnica a:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Firma del emisor

—ef—

Informacion adicional sobre vibraciones

Esta herramienta puede causar sindrome de vibracion si
su uso no se administra de forma adecuada.

Esta informacion adicional sobre vibraciones puede ayudar a
los empleadores en el cumplimiento de sus obligaciones (por
ejemplo la Directiva UE 2002/44/CE) a la hora de evaluar los
riesgos que sus trabajadores tienen de sufrir vibracion trans-
mitida al sistema mano-brazo como consecuencia del uso de
esta herramienta.

Las llaves de impulso son adecuadas para operaciones de
montaje y desmontaje en espacios reducidos.

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

« Utilice esta herramienta tinicamente para trabajar donde
otros tipos de llaves, con menores riesgos de vibracion,
no puedan realizar la labor satisfactoriamente.

» La emision de vibraciones varia notablemente dependi-
endo de la tarea y de la técnica del operario. En algunas
aplicaciones puede excederse la gama de emisiones indi-
cada.

© Rodcraft - 8956001776

» Los operarios deben optimizar su técnica y seleccionar
una llave adecuada con el fin de minimizar el tiempo de
trinquete al final de cada aproximacién o cuando ase-
guren los sujetadores montados.

* For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Informacion de utilidad

Copyright

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Todos los derechos reservados. Queda prohibido el uso au-
torizado o la copia total o parcial del presente contenido. En
particular, esta prohibicion se aplica a las marcas comer-
ciales, las denominaciones de los modelos, los nimeros de
referencia y los graficos. Utilice s6lo piezas autorizadas. Los
dafios o averias causados por el uso de piezas no homolo-
gadas no seran cubiertos por la Garantia o la Responsabilidad
civil del producto.

Pais de origen
China

Dados técnicos

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Tamanho do fio de en- 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
trada de ar ()

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Velocidade livre (rpm) 280 280 190 190
Torque max. (Nm) 45 50 100 100

Torque max. de fun- 30 25 60 60
cionamento (Nm)

Disco quadrado (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
Peso (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Nivel de pressdodo  92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
som (dB(A))

vibragao (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
Declaracoes

DECLARAGCAO DE CONFORMIDADE DA
COMUNIDADE EUROPEIA

Nos, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, declaramos, sob nossa exclusiva respons-
abilidade, que este produto (com nome, tipo e niimero de
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série, ver primeira pagina) estd em conformidade com a(s)
seguinte(s) Diretiva(s):
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Normas harmonizadas aplicadas:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

As autoridades podem solicitar informagdes técnicas perti-
nentes de:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Assinatura do emissor

—ef—

Informagées Adicionais sobre Vibragao

Esta ferramenta pode causar sindrome de vibracio na
mao e no brago se seu uso nio é administrado de forma
adequada.

Estas informagdes adicionais sobre vibragdo podem ser uteis
para os empregadores no cumprimento das suas obrigagdes
(por exemplo, nos termos da Diretiva UE 2002/44/CE) para
avaliar os riscos aos seus trabalhadores decorrentes da vi-
brag¢do nas maos e nos bragos associada ao uso desta ferra-
menta.

Os torquimetros da catraca sao adequados para operacgdes de
montagem e desmontagem em espacos confinados.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s 2 (vibration total values).

» Apenas usar esta ferramenta para o trabalho que outros
tipos de torquimetros, que apresentam menor risco de vi-
bragdo, sdo incapazes de realizar de forma satisfatoria.

* A emissdo de vibragdo varia significantemente com a
técnica do operador ¢ tarefa. As emissdes fora do inter-
valo referido podem ocorrer em algumas aplicagoes.

* Os operadores devem otimizar sua técnica e selecionar
um torquimetro adequado para minimizar o tempo do
movimento lento no final de cada reducdo ou ao recuar
as fixagcdes montadas.

* For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Informacgoes uteis

Copyright
© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Todos os direitos reservados. E proibido o uso ou copia do
conteudo ou parte dele sem autorizagdo. Isso se aplica em
particular a marcas registradas, denominagdes de modelo,

numeros de peca e desenhos. Use somente pecas autorizadas.
Qualquer dano ou defeito causado pelo uso de pecas nao au-
torizadas ndo € coberto pela Garantia ou pela Responsabili-
dade pelo Produto.

Pais de origem
China

Dati tecnici

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Dimensioni filettatura 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
ingresso aria (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Velocita libera (giri/ 280 280 190 190
min)

Coppia (Nm) max. 45 50 100 100
Coppia operativa (Nm) 30 25 60 60
max.

Azionamento quadrato 1/4 3/8 3/8 172
(")
Peso (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Livello di pressione ~ 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
acustica (dB(A))

Vibrazione (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Dichiarazioni

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE

Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Maintal,
Germany, dichiara sotto la propria esclusiva responsabilita
che il prodotto (del tipo e con il numero di serie riportati

nella pagina a fronte) ¢ conforme alle seguenti Direttive:
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Norme armonizzate applicate:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Le autorita possono richiedere le informazioni tecniche perti-
nenti da:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Firma del dichiarante

—ef—

10 © Rodcraft - 8956001776
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Ulteriori informazioni sulle vibrazioni

Se non ¢ gestito correttamente, 1'utilizzo del presente
utensile puo causare la sindrome da vibrazioni mano-
braccio.

Le presenti informazioni aggiuntive sulle vibrazioni possono
essere di ausilio ai datori di lavoro nell'espletamento dei rela-
tivi propri contrattuali (per esempio in conformita alla diret-
tiva UE 2002/44/CE) per valutare i rischi per i lavoratori
derivanti dalle vibrazioni mano-braccio associate all'impiego
di questo utensile.

Gli avvitadadi a cricchetto sono adatti per le operazioni di as-
semblaggio e disassemblaggio in spazi ristretti.

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

 Utilizzare questo utensile esclusivamente per lavorazioni
che non possono essere eseguite in modo soddisfacente
con altri tipi di avvitadadi, che presentano rischi vibra-
tori inferiori.

* Le emissioni vibratorie variano notevolmente a seconda
del compito e della tecnica adottata dall'operatore. Per
alcune applicazioni possono verificarsi emissioni non
comprese nell'intervallo citato.

* Gli operatori devono ottimizzare la tecnica adottata e
scegliere un avvitadadi adatto al fine di minimizzare il
tempo di rotazione del cricchetto al termine di ciascun
serraggio o durante 1'allontanamento dai dispositivi di
fissaggio assemblati.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Informazioni utili

Copyright

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Tutti 1 diritti riservati. Qualsiasi utilizzo o copia non autoriz-
zati dei contenuti o di parte di questi ¢ vietato. Cio vale in
particolare per marchi registrati, denominazioni dei modelli,
numeri di componente ¢ diagrammi. Utilizzare solo compo-
nenti autorizzati. Un eventuale danneggiamento o difetto di
funzionamento causato dall'utilizzo di componenti non autor-
izzati non ¢ coperto dalla garanzia o dalla responsabilita per
danni dovuti a prodotti difettosi.

Paese di origine
China

Technische gegevens

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Draadgrootte luchtin- 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
laat (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Onbelast toerental 280 280 190 190
(omw/min)

Max. koppel (Nm) 45 50 100 100
Max. werkkop- 30 25 60 60
pel (Nm)

Vierkanten aandrijv-  1/4 3/8 3/8 172
ing (")
Gewicht (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Geluidsdrukniveau 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))
Trilling (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Verklaringen

EU CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

Wij, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germany verklaren dat het product (met naam, type- en
serienummer, zie voorpagina) in overeenstemming is met de
volgende richtlijn(en):

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

De volgende geharmoniseerde normen werden gehanteerd:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Autoriteiten kunnen relevante technische informatie opvra-
gen van:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Handtekening van de opsteller

—ef—

Aanvullende informatie over trillingen

Indien dit gereedschap niet naar behoren wordt gebruikt,
kan dit het hand-arm vibratiesyndroom veroorzaken.

Deze aanvullende informatie over trillingen kan werkgevers
helpen bij het voldoen aan hun verplichtingen (zoals
uiteengezet in EU-richtlijn 2002/44/EC) als het gaat om het
beoordelen van de kans op het ontwikkelen van het hand-arm
vibratiesyndroom als gevolg van het gebruik van dit gereed-
schap.

Ratelsleutels zijn geschikt voor montage en demontagew-
erkzaamheden in afgesloten ruimtes.

© Rodcraft - 8956001776 11



RATCHET WRENCH

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s ? (vibration total values).

* Gebruik dit gereedschap uitsluitend voor werk dat met
andere soorten sleutels, die de gebruiker aan minder
trillingsrisico's blootstellen, niet naar behoren kan wor-
den uitgevoerd.

» Het trillingsniveau varieert aanzienlijk per taak en per
gebruikte techniek. Trillingen die het aangegeven bereik
overschrijden treden mogelijk op bij bepaalde toepassin-
gen.

» Bedieners dienen hun techniek te optimaliseren en een
geschikte sleutel te selecteren, voor het minimaliseren
van de aanhaaltijd of voor het losdraaien van gemon-
teerde bevestigers.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Nuttige informatie

Copyright

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Alle rechten voorbehouden. Onrechtmatig gebruik of het
kopiéren van de inhoud of een deel hiervan is verboden. Dit
is met name van toepassing op handelsmerken, modelnamen,
onderdeelnummers en tekeningen. Gebruik uitsluitend on-
derdelen van Atlas Copco. Schade of defecten als gevolg van
het gebruik van onderdelen van derden vallen niet onder de
garantie.

Land van oorsprong
China

Tekniske data

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Luftindsugets gevind- 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
str. (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Frihastighed (0./min.) 280 280 190 190

Maks. drejningsmo- 45 50 100 100
ment (Nm)

Maks. driftsmoment 30 25 60 60
(Nm)

Firkantdrev (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
Vagt (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Lydtryksniveau 929 929 892 892
(dB(A))

Vibration (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
Erklaeringer

EU OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL/AERING

Vi, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germany, erklerer, under eneansvar, at produktet (med
navn, type og serienummer pa forsiden) er i overensstem-
melse med folgende direktiv(er):

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Harmoniserede standarder anvendt:
ENISO 11148-6:2012

Myndigheder kan rekvirere relevant teknisk information fra:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY
Udstederens underskrift

—ef—

Yderligere vibrationsinformation

Dette veerktej kan forarsage hand-arm-vibrationssyn-
drom, hvis anvendelse af veerktejet ikke styres
tilstraekkeligt.

Den ekstra vibrationsinformation kan veere til hjeelp for arbe-
jdsgiverne mht. opfyldelse af deres pligter (f.eks. under EU-
direktivet 2002/44/EQF) med henblik pé at evaluere risiciene
for deres medarbejdere som folge af hand-arm-vibration i
forbindelse med brug af dette verktej.

Skraldenggler er egnede til samling og adskillelse pa trange
steder.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Brug kun dette vaerktej til arbejde, som andre typer skru-
enggler, der udger en lavere vibrationsrisiko, ikke kan
udfore tilfredsstillende.

» Vibrationsemissionen varierer steerkt med opgaven og
operatorens teknik. Emissioner uden for det anforte om-
rade kan opsté for nogle anvendelser.

» Operatorer ber optimere deres teknik og vaelge en egnet
skruenegle med henblik pa at minimere tilspandingsti-
den til sidst pa hver iskruning eller nar samlede befaes-
telser afdrejes.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

12 © Rodcraft - 8956001776
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Nyttig information

Copyright
© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. Al uautoriseret brug eller
kopiering af indholdet eller dele deraf er forbudt. Dette
gaelder iser varemerker, modelbetegnelser, reservedel-
snumre og tegninger. Brug kun autoriserede reservedele. Al
skade eller fejlfunktion som folge af brug af uautoriserede
dele deekkes hverken af garantien eller produktansvaret.

Oprindelsesland
China

Tekniske data

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Gjengestorrelse luftin- 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
ntak (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Fri hastighet (opm) 280 280 190 190

Maks. dreiemoment 45 50 100 100
(Nm)

Maks. arbeidsmoment 30 25 60 60
(Nm)

Firkantdrev (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
Vekt (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Lydtrykkniva (dB(A)) 929 929 892  89.2

Vibrasjon (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
Erklaeringer
EU-SAMSVARSERKLAERING

Vi, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germany, erklerer pa vart eneansvar at vart produkt
(med type- og serienummer, se forsiden) er i samsvar med de
folgende direktiv(er):

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Benyttede harmoniserte standarder:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Myndigheter kan be om relevant teknisk informasjon fra:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Utstederens signatur

—ef—

Ekstra vibrasjonsinformasjon

Dette verktoyet kan forarsake hand-arm-vibrasjonssyn-
drom hvis det ikke handteres riktig.

Denne ekstra vibrasjonsinformasjonen kan vere til hjelp for
ansatte for & oppfylle forpliktelsene sine (for eksempel under
EU-direktiv 2002/44/EC) om & vurdere risikoene for arbei-
derne som oppstar ut fra hand-arm-vibrasjon i forbindelse
med bruken av dette verktoyet.

Ratsjnekler egner seg til monterings- og demonteringsop-
erasjoner pa innelukkede plasser.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Bruk kun dette verktayet til arbeid som andre typer nok-
ler, som har lavere vibrasjonsrisikoer, ikke er i stand til &
utfore tilfredsstillende.

» Vibrasjonsutslippet varierer mye med oppgave og oper-
atorteknikk. Utslipp utenfor det oppgitte omrédet kan
oppsta for noen bruksomrader.

» Operatorene ber optimalisere sin teknikk og velge en eg-
net nekkel for & minimalisere ratsjingstiden pa slutten av
hver drift eller ved uttrekking av monterte festeenheter.

+ For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Nyttig informasjon

Opphavsrett

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Alle rettigheter forbeholdes. All uautorisert bruk eller kopier-
ing av innholdet eller en del av dette er forbudt. Dette gjelder
spesielt for varemerker, modellbetegnelser, delenumre og
tegninger. Bruk kun autoriserte deler. Skader eller feil-
funksjoner som forarsakes av bruk av uautoriserte deler,
dekkes ikke av garantien eller produktansvaret.

Opphavsland
China

Tekniset tiedot

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Ilmanoton kierteen 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
koko (tuumaa)

© Rodcraft - 8956001776 13
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RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Vapaat kierrokset 280 280 190 190
(kierr./min)

Maks. vaantd (Nm) 45 50 100 100

Maks. kdyttovaanto- 30 25 60 60
momentti (Nm)

Nelidakseli (tuumaa) 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
Paino (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Adnenpainetaso 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))

Térind (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
Vakuutukset

EU-

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

Me, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germany, vakuutamme vastuullisesti, ettd tuote (nimi,
tyyppi ja sarjanumero, katso etusivu) on yhdenmukainen seu-
raavien direktiivien kanssa:

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Sovellettu harmonisoituja standardeja:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Viranomaiset voivat pyytdd asiaan liittyvit tekniset tiedot ko-
hteesta:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Julkaisijan allekirjoitus

—ef—

Lisatietoja tarinasta

Téami tyokalu voi aiheuttaa kiiden tirisemisti, jos siti ei
kiyteti oikealla tavalla.

Néama lisdtiedot tarindstd voivat auttaa tydnantajia noudatta-
maan velvollisuuksiaan (esim. EU Direktiivin 2002/44/EC
mukaan), arvioidessaan tyontekijoiden altistumista késien
tarindn vaaralle tdmén tyokalun kdytostd johtuen.

Holkkiavaimet sopivat kiinnitys- ja irrotustoimintoihin ah-
taissa tiloissa.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

o Kéyti tdtd tyokalua toihin, joissa toisentyyppiset holkki-
avaimet, joiden térindriskit ovat pienemmat, eivit toimi
tyydyttévalla tavalla.

» Tarindpaastdt vaihtelevat huomattavasti tehtévin ja kéyt-
tdjdn toiminnan mukaan. Pddstdt mainitun alueen ulkop-
uolella voivat syntya tietyissd sovelluksissa.

» Kaéyttdjien tulee optimoida tekniikkansa ja valita sopiva
avain rdikkdtoiminnan ajan minimoimiseksi upotuksen
lopulla tai kiinnikkeiden irrotuksen yhteydessa.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Hyodyllista tietoa

Copyright
© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Kaikki oikeudet piditetddn. Sisdllon tai sen osan luvaton
kéytto tai kopiointi on kielletty. Se koskee erityisesti
tavaramerkkejd, mallinimityksid, osanumeroita ja piirustuk-
sia. Kdytd vain hyvéksyttyjd varaosia. Takuu tai tuotevastuu
ei korvaa mitéédn vaurioita tai toimintahiiridité, jotka johtuvat
muiden kuin hyviksyttyjen varaosien kéytosta.

Alkuperaismaa
China

TexVIKa dedopéva

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

MéyeBog onepdpatog 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
gloaywyng agpa ()

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

2Tpo@Eg xmpic 280 280 190 190
@optio (c.0.h.)

Méy. por] (Nm) 45 50 100 100
M¢éy. pomn Aettovpyiag 30 25 60 60
(Nm)

Tetpdyovo kopé (")  1/4 3/8 3/8 172
Bapog (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

2téOun MymrTikng 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
nieong (dB(A))
Kpadaopoi (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
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AnAwosig

AHNAQZH 2YMMOP®Q2HZ EE

Epeic, n Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, ONA®VOULLE LE OTOKAEIGTIKY VOV pog
0T T0 TTPOioV (Ue ovouacio, THTO Kot GEPLoKd apldud, PA.
eEMPLAAO) GUUHOPPAOVETAL LE TNV/TIG TapaKkdTed Odnyio/eg:
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Ioyvovta evappovicuéva TpoTuma:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Ot apyéc pmopovv va {NTioovV TIG GYETIKEG TEYVIKES
TApoopieg omd:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY
Yroypoen ekdotn

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

* The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

 Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

XpAOIuEG TTANPOPOPpPIEG
lveuuarika dikaiwuara

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Me v emevAasn TavTog dStkadatog. Anoyopedetat kGO
Hn €E0VGLOS0TNHEV XPNON 1 AVTILYPUPT TV TEPLEYOUEVOV
N LéEPOLG TOVG. AVTO 1o DEL 1OLME Y10l TOL EUTOPIKE GTLOTAL,
TIG EMOVLLIEG LOVTEA®V, TOVG aplOUOVG OVTOAAOKTIK®OY Ko
T GYEOLOYPAULLOTO. XPNOLLOTOLEITE LOVO EYKEKPIUEVA
avtoAdoktikd. Onowadnmote {nuio 1 SucAettovpyio Aoym pn
EYKEKPLEVOV OVTOAAAKTIKOV OgV KOAVTTETOL ad TNV
Eyyimon 1 v EvBovn yia ta [poidvra.

Xwpa mpoéAsuong
China

Tekniska data

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Luftingang géngstor-  1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
lek (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Tomgéngshastighet 280 280 190 190
(rpm)

Max. vridmoment 45 50 100 100
(Nm)

Max. vridmoment drift 30 25 60 60
(Nm)

Fyrkantsfaste (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
Vikt (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678
Ljudtryck (dB(A)) 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
Vibration (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Deklarationer

EU-FORSAKRAN OM
OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Vi, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germany, forsékrar under eget ansvar att produkten (med
namn, typ och serienummer, se framsida) uppfyller foljande
direktiv:

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Tillampade harmoniserade standarder:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Myndigheter kan begéra relevant teknisk information fran:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY
Utfardarens underskrift

—ef—
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Ytterligare information om vibration

Detta verktyg kan orsaka syndromet hand-armvibra-
tioner om det inte anviinds korrekt.

Denna ytterligare vibrationsinformation kan vara till hjélp for
arbetsgivare som vill uppfylla sina ataganden (till exempel
enligt EU-direktiv 2002/44/EG) for att bedoma riskerna for
sina anstallda till f61jd av syndromet hand-armvibrationer
som associeras med att anvinda detta verktyg.

Sparrnycklar dr lampliga for montering och demontering i
tranga utrymmen.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s” to m/s * (vibration total values).

» Anvind endast detta verktyg tillsammans med andra
typer av skruvdragare, som har ldgre vibrationsrisker och
inte fungerar tillfredsstéllande.

» Vibrationsemissionen varierar stort med uppgiften samt
operatdrens teknik. Emissioner utanfor det angivna inter-
vallet kan intréffa for vissa tilldmpningar.

* Operatdrer bor optimera sin teknik och vélja en lamplig
skruvdragare for att minimera kuggningstiden néir en bult
ar forbrukad eller vid avbackning av monterade féstele-
ment.

* For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Anvandbar information

Copyright
© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Med ensamritt. All obehorig anvdndning eller kopiering av
innehallet eller del dérav &r forbjuden. Detta géller sérskilt
varumérken, modellbeteckningar, artikelnummer och rit-
ningar. Anvéind bara godkénda delar. Skador eller fel som or-
sakas genom anvédndning av icke godkédnda delar ticks inte
av garanti eller foretagets produktansvar.

Ursprungsland
China

TexHn4Yeckme gaHHbIEe

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Pa3mep pe3nObI 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
BO3/IyXOBITYCKHOTO
oreepcrus ()

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Ckopocts xonocroro 280 280 190 190
xo/1a (00/MHH)

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Maxkc. KpyTsmmi 45 50 100 100
MomeHT (Hwm)

Makc. pabouwnii 30 25 60 60
KPYTSAIIAA MOMCHT

(Hwm)

Ksanmparusrit 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
XBOCTOBHK (")

Macca (xr) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

VYposenb 3BykoBoro  92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
nasnenust (1b(A))

Bubparmus (m/c?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Oexknapauuun

HAEKIIAPALINS1 O COOTBETCTBUN EC

Komnanus Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, ¢ HOJHOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTBIO 3asIBIISIET,
YTO JAHHOE H3/ie/ine (HANMEHOBAHKE, TUIT U CEPUITHBIN
HOMEP KOTOPOT0 yKa3aHbl HA TUTYJIHHOM JIUCTE)

COOTBETCTBYET MOJ0KEHHUAM CIIEIYIOMNX AUPEKTUB:
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Bbutn pUMeEHEeHB! CleyIOIMe COrJIACOBAaHHbIE CTAaHAAPTHI:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

OdwunmansHBIE OpraHbl MOTYT 3aIIPOCHUTH
COOTBETCTBYIOIIYIO TEXHHYECKYIO HHPOPMAIIUIO Y
CJIE/TYFOLIHX JIMIL:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Ilonnuce 3asaBuTens

—ef—

HononHumenbHas uHghopmayus no
eubpauuu

IIpu HenaJiexalneil MaHepe HCIOJIb30BAHUS JaHHbII
HHCTPYMEHT MOKeT BbI3BATh BUOPALMOHHBIN CHHIPOM

PYK.

Ota nononHUTeNbHas HHGOpManus 1o BUOPALIHA MOXKET
MIOMOYb pabOTONATEIISIM B COOJTFOICHUH MX 00513aTeNIbCTB
(marmpumep, cornacHo Jupextuse EC 2002/44/EC) mo
OLICHKE PHCKOB Ul HX paOOTHUKOB B pe3yJIbTaTe
BUOPALIMOHHOrO BO3ACIHCTBHS HA PYKH, CBA3aHHOTO C
UCIIOJIB30BAaHUEM JIAHHOTO HHCTPYMEHTA.

TpeHIOTO‘{HLIe TaC4YHBIC KJIOYH IIOAXOOAT IJIA onepaunﬁ
C60pKI/I 1 AEMOHTaXXa B OrpaHNMYCHHOM MPOCTPAHCTBE.
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* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s’ to m/s ? (vibration total values).

* JlaHHBI UHCTPYMEHT JIOMYCKAETCS UCTIOIb30BaTh JIJIs
MIPOBECHUS TOJBKO TEX BHJIOB pabOT, KOTOPBIC
HEBO3MOXXHO BBITIOJTHHUTH Ha HA/JIC)KAIIEM YPOBHE C
ITOMOIIIBIO TACYHBIX KITFOUCH IPyTroro THIa,
TOIpa3yMEBAIOIINX MEHBIIINE PUCKH BHOPAITHOHHOTO
BO3ICHCTBHS.

* YpoBeHb BUOPAIIMOHHON OTIA4M CYIIICCTBCHHO
pa3nuyaercs B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT BBITIOJIHSEMOM 3a1a4 U
MeToj1a paboThI orieparopa. B HeKOTOpbIX 00IacTsIX
MPUMEHEHUS 3HAYEHHUsI OTJAYU MOTYT BBIXOIAUTH 32
MpeJenbl yKa3aHHOTO Auana3oHa.

* OmepaTopam ciefyeT ONTHMU3UPOBATH METOJI CBOCH
paboThI ¥ BEIOWPATH MOAXOASAIINN Ta€YHBIN KO,
YTOOBI CBECTH K MUHUMYMY BpeMs TPOKPYIHBAHUS
TPELIOTKH B KOHIIE KKIOH onepariiu 3aKkpyIYruBaHus
WJIA TTPU BBIBUHYUBAHWU YCTAHOBJICHHBIX KPCIICKHBIX
9JIEMEHTOB.

 For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

NMone3Hble cBegeHUsA

Aemopckoe npaso

© Astopckoe mpaBo, 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-
Str. 3-5, 63477 Maintal, Germany

Bce npasa 3anumniens. JIroboe HecCaHKIIMOHUPOBAHHOE
UCTIONBb30BaHUE WM KOMUPOBAHUE CONEPKUMOrO
HACTOSIIEro JOKyMEHTa WM €ro YacTu 3amperieHo. B
YaCTHOCTH, 9TO OTHOCUTCSI K TOBAPHBIM 3HAKaM, Ha3BaHUSIM
MoJieNnel, HoMepaMm JeTanel u ueprexam. Mcnons3syiite
TOJBKO pa3pelIeHHbIE 3amacHble 4acTh. JIroObre
TTOBPEKICHNS MITH HEMCIIPAaBHOCTH, BO3HUKIIINE B
pe3yibTaTe UCMOIb30BaHNS HEPa3PEIICHHBIX 3aITacHbIX
YyacTel, He NOoNajaroT MO/ AeHCTBUE TApaHTHH U
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH IIPOU3BOIUTEIS 32 MIPOLYKIHIO.

CmpaHa npoucx o)XXO0eHus
China

Dane techniczne

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Rozmiar gwintu wlotu 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
powietrza (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Predkos¢ swobodna 280 280 190 190
(obr./min)

Maks. moment obro- 45 50 100 100
towy (Nm)

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Maks. roboczy mo- 30 25 60 60
ment obrotowy (Nm)

Naped kwadratowy (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
Waga (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Poziom ci$nienia 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
akustycznego (dB(A))

Wibracje (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
Deklaracje

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE

Firma Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany o$wiadcza na swojg wylaczna
odpowiedzialno$¢, ze produkt (ktorego nazwe, typ i numer
seryjny podano na stronie tytutowej) jest zgodny z
postanowieniami nastgpujacej dyrektywy (dyrektyw):
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Zastosowane normy zharmonizowane:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Wtadze mogg zazada¢ istotnych informacji technicznych od:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY
Podpis wystawcy

—ef—

Dodatkowe informacje na temat drgan

Niniejsze narzedzie moze powodowaé wystapienie syn-
dromu drgan rak-ramion (HAVS), jesli nie jest uzywane
we wlasciwy sposob.

Zamieszczone tu dodatkowe informacje na temat dran moga
utatwi¢ pracodawcom wywigzywanie si¢ z obowiazku
(ciazacego na nich na przyktad w $wietle Dyrektywy Unii
Europejskiej 2002/44/EC) dokonywania oceny zagrozen dla
zdrowia pracownikéw, wynikajacych z wystepowania drgan
rak i ramion w zwigzku z uzywaniem niniejszego narzg¢dzia.

Klucze z mechanizmem zapadkowym nadajg si¢ do wykony-
wania operacji montazowych i demontazowych w ogranic-
zonych przestrzeniach.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Niniejszego narzedzia nalezy uzywaé wytacznie do
wykonywania prac, ktorych inne rodzaje kluczy,
stwarzajace nizsze zagrozenie drganiami, nie sg w stanie
wykona¢ zadowalajaco.

© Rodcraft - 8956001776 17
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» Emisja drgan r6zni si¢ znacznie w zaleznosci od
wykonywanego zadania i techniki pracy operatora. W
przypadku niektérych zastosowan wielkos¢ emisji drgan
moze wykraczaé poza podany zakres.

» Operatorzy powinni optymalizowa¢ swoja technike
pracy i wybiera¢ odpowiedni klucz, tak aby ograniczy¢
do minimum czas przeskakiwania mechanizmu zapad-
kowego przy koncu wkregcania kazdego elementu
ztacznego lub podczas wykrecania zamontowanych ele-
mentoéw ztgcznych.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Przydatne informacje

Prawa autorskie

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone. Wszelkie nieuprawnione
uzytkowanie lub kopiowanie zawarto$ci niniejszego doku-
mentu badz jego czesci jest zabronione. Dotyczy to w
szczeg6lnosci znakdw towarowych, oznaczen modeli, nu-
merow czesci oraz rysunkow. Uzywac wylacznie zatwierd-
zonych czgsci zamiennych. Wszelkie uszkodzenia lub
wadliwe dziatanie spowodowane uzywaniem niezatwierd-
zonych czgsci zamiennych nie sg objete gwarancja ani
odpowiedzialnoscia z tytulu rekojmi za wady produktu.

Kraj pochodzenia
China

Technické udaje

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Velkost zavitu vstupu 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
vzduchu (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Rychlost’ vol'nobehu 280 280 190 190
(ot./min)

Max. moment (Nm) 45 50 100 100
Max. pracovny mo- 30 25 60 60
ment (Nm)

Stvorcové upinadlo (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
Hmotnost’ (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Urovet tlaku hluku 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))
Vibracie (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Vyhlasenia

VYHLASENIE EU O ZHODE

My, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germany, vyhlasujeme na nasu vyhradni zodpovednost’,
ze vyrobok (s nazvom, typovym a vyrobnym ¢islom, pozri
prednt stranu), je v zhode s nasledovnou(ymi) smerni-
cou(ami):

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Pouzité harmonizované normy:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Organy si mozu vyziadat’ prislusné technické informacie od:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Podpis emitenta

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

 Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Uzitoc¢né informacie
Copyright

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany
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Vsetky prava vyhradené. Akékol'vek neautorizované pouzitie
alebo kopirovanie obsahu alebo jeho Casti je zakazané. Tyka
sa to predovsetkym obchodnych znaciek, oznaceni modelov,
¢isiel dielov a vykresov. Pouzivajte iba autorizované diely.
Na akékol'vek skody alebo zlyhania spdsobené pouzivanim
neautorizovanych dielov sa nevztahuje zaruka ani rucenie za
produkt.

Krajina pévodu
China

Technické udaje

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Rozmér zavitu na vs- 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
tupu vzduchu (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Otacky bez zatizeni 280 280 190 190
(ot/min)

Max. to¢. mo- 45 50 100 100
ment (Nm)
Max. provozni toc€. 30 25 60 60

moment (Nm)
Ctythranny pohon (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
Hmotnost (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Hladina akustického  92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
tlaku (dB(A))

Vibrace (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Prohlaseni

EU PROHLASENI O SHODE

My, spole¢nost Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany, na vlastni odpovédnost prohlasu-
jeme, ze produkt (s nazvem, typem a sériovym cislem, viz
pfedni strana) spliuje pozadavky nasledujicich smérnic:
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Pouzité harmonizované normy:

ENISO 11148-6:2012

Utady si mohou vyzadat ptisluiné technické informace od:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France
Saint-Herblain,

Pascal ROUSSY

Podpis vydavatele

—ef—

Dalsi informace tykajici se vibraci

Tento nastroj, pokud neni pfiméienym zpiisobem
pouzivan, muZe zpisobovat vibraéni syndrom ruky a
paze.

Tyto dalsi informace tykajici se vibraci mohou zaméstna-
vateliim pomoci pfi plnéni jejich povinnosti (naptiklad podle
smérnice EU 2002/44/ES) z hlediska vyhodnocovani rizik
spojenych s vibracemi ruky a paze, jimz jsou vystaveni jejich
pracovnici pii pouzivani tohoto nastroje.

Rehtackové utahovéaky jsou vhodné pro montazni a demon-
tazni prace v omezenych prostorech.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s” to m/s 2 (vibration total values).

» Tento nastroj pouzivejte pouze k praci, kterou neni
mozné uspokojiveé provadét s jinymi typy utahovaku, jez
ptedstavuji nizsi vibracni riziko.

* Vibracni emise se vyrazné lisi podle vykonavané prace a
techniky operatora. U nékterych aplikaci mohou vznikat
emise prekracujici uvedené rozpéti.

* Operatofi musi optimalizovat své techniky a zvolit
vhodny utahovak tak, aby minimalizovali dobu fe-
htackového efektu na konci kazdého dob&hu nebo pii
uvolinovani utazenych upeviiovacich prvki.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Uziteéné informace

Copyright

© 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany

Vsechna prava vyhrazena Veskeré neautorizované pouziti a
kopirovani obsahu nebo jeho ¢asti je zakazano. To plati ze-
jména o obchodnich znamkach, ozna¢enich modelu, ¢islech
soucastek a vykresech. Pouzivejte pouze schvalené nahradni
dily. Jakékoliv skody nebo zavady zpisobené pouzitim
neschvalenych dild nejsou kryty Zarukou ani Odpovédnosti
za produkt.

Zemé plvodu
China

Miszaki adatok

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Levegdbemenet 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
menetmérete (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Uresjarati fordulat- 280 280 190 190
szam (f/p)
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RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Maximalis nyomaték 45 50 100 100
(Nm)

Maximalis munkany- 30 25 60 60
omaték (Nm)

Négylapfejt hajtoelem 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
™
Tomeg (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Hangnyomas szint 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))
Vibraci6 (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Nyilatkozatok

EU MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

Mi, a(z) Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, teljes feleldsséggel kijelentjiik, hogy a
termék (a tipust és termékszamot lasd az elsé oldalon)
megfelel a kovetkezd direktiva(k)nak:

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Alkalmazott harmonizalt szabvanyok:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

A hatosagok kérhetik a vonatkozé miiszaki informéaciokat:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

A kiado alairasa

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s’ to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

* Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Hasznos informaciok

Copyright

© Szerzdi jog 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str.
3-5, 63477 Maintal, Germany

Minden jog fenntartva. A tartalom vagy annak barmely
részének jogosulatlan hasznalata vagy masolasa tilos. Ez
kiilénosképpen vonatkozik a védjegyekre, a modellek megn-
evezéseire, az alkatrészszamokra és a rajzokra. Kizardlag en-
gedélyezett alkatrészeket hasznaljon. A nem engedélyezett
alkatrészek hasznalatabol eredd barmilyen meghibasodasra
vagy karosodasra a Jotallas és Termékfeleldsség feltételei
nem vonatkoznak.

Szarmazasi orszag
China

Tehnicni podatki

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Velikost navoja 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
zra¢nega vhoda (palci)

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Hitrost v prostem teku 280 280 190 190
(obr/min)

Maks. navor (Nm) 45 50 100 100
Maks. delovni navor 30 25 60 60
(Nm)

Kvadratni nasadni nas- 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
tavek (palci)

Teza (kg) 0.67 068 122 123

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Raven zvoénega tlaka 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))
Vibracije (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
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Izjave

I1ZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI

V druzbi Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, na izklju¢no lastno odgovornost izjavl-
jamo, da je izdelek (z imenom, tipom in serijsko Stevilko z
naslovnice) skladen z naslednjimi direktivami:
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Uporabljeni usklajeni standardi:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Pristojni organ lahko zaprosi za pridobitev potrebnih
tehni¢nih podatkov pri:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY
Podpis izdajatelja

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

* The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

 Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Koristne informacije

Avtorske pravice

© Avtorske pravice 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-
Str. 3-5, 63477 Maintal, Germany

Vse pravice pridrzane. Vsaka nepooblas¢ena uporaba ali
razmnozevanje vsebine ali delov vsebine je prepovedano. To
Se posebej velja za blagovne znamke, oznacbe modelov,
Stevilke delov in slike. Uporabite samo pooblasc¢ene dele.
Garancija ali jamstvo za izdelek ne krije nobenih poskodb ali
nepravilnega delovanja, ki ga povzro¢i uporaba
nepooblascenih delov.

Drzava izvora
China

Date tehnice

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

dimensiune filet ad- 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
misie aer (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Turatie la gol (rpm) 280 280 190 190

Cuplu max. (Nm) 45 50 100 100
Cuplu util max. (Nm) 30 25 60 60
Antrenor patrat (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
Greutate (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Nivel presiune sunet  92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))
Vibratie (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Declaratii

DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE UE

Noi, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germany, declaram pe propria raspundere ca produsul
(cu denumirea, tipul si numarul de serie - vezi prima pagind)
este conform cu urmatoarea Directiva / urmatoarele Direc-
tive:

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Standarde armonizate aplicate:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Autoritatile pot solicita informatii tehnice corespunzatoare de
la:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Semnatura emitentului

—ef—
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Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s” to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

* Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

* For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Informatii utile

Drepturi de autor

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Toate drepturile rezervate. Este interzisa utilizarea sau
copierea integrald sau partiala a continutului. Acest lucru este
valabil pentru marcile comerciale, denumirile modelelor, nu-
merele componentelor si schite. A se utiliza exclusiv piese
autorizate. Eventualele deteriorari sau defectiuni cauzate prin
utilizarea de piese neautorizate nu este acoperita de garantie
nici de certificatul de conformitate.

Tara de origine
China

Teknik Veriler

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Hava girisi vida disi  1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
boyutu (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
Serbest hiz (dev/dk) 280 280 190 190
Maks. tork (Nm) 45 50 100 100

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Maks. ¢alisma torku 30 25 60 60
(Nm)

Kare tahrik (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 172
Agirlik (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Ses basinci seviyesi ~ 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))
Titresim (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Beyanlar

AB UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Bizler, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany olarak, kendi miinhasir sorumlulugumuz
altinda tiriiniin (ad1, tipi ve seri numarasi ile 6n sayfaya
bakiniz) asagidaki Direktif(ler) ile uyumlu oldugunu beyan
ederiz:

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Gegerli dengelenmis standartlar:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Yetkili makamlar ilgili teknik bilgileri suradan isteyebilir:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Yaymlayanin imzast

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.
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* Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Faydali Bilgiler

Telif Hakki

© Telif hakk1 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str.
3-5, 63477 Maintal, Germany

Tiim haklar1 saklidir. Igerigin veya bir kisminin her tiirlii
yetkisiz kullanimi veya kopyalamasi yasaktir. Bu 6zellikle
ticari markalar, model adlar1, par¢a numaralari ve ¢izimler
icin gecerlidir. Sadece yetkili parcalar1 kullanin. Onaylan-
mamis parcgalarin kullanimi nedeniyle olusan zararlar veya
arizalar Garanti veya Uriin Sorumlulugu kapsamma girmez.

Mensei lilke
China

TexHNn4YeckKu gaHHu

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

OtBop 3a mpuToK Ha  1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
BB3/IYX - pa3Mep Ha
pe3bara (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
CBo0OOTHA CKOPOCT 280 280 190 190
(rpm)

Makc. ycykBane (Nm) 45 50 100 100
Maxkc. paborteH ycyks. 30 25 60 60
MoMeHT (Nm)

KgagparHo 1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
3anBukBane ()

Termno (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

HuBo Ha 3ByK0BO 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
Haisrane (dB(A))

Bubpanus (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
Oeknapauunn

EC JEKIIAPALINA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

Hue, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, nekiapupame Ha CBOS JINYHA
OTTOBOPHOCT, Y€ TO3H MIPOAYKT (C MMe, TUII U CepHEH HOMeEp,

BWKTE MPE/IHATA CTPAHUIIA) € B ChOTBETCTBUE ChC
cnennara(ure) JdupextuBa(n):
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

[TpunoxeHn XxapMOHU3UPAHU CTaHAPTH:
ENISO 11148-6:2012

BractuTe Morar J1a HOMCKaT ChOTBETHATAa TEXHHYECKA
nHpOpPMAaNHs OT:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

IToamuc Ha ¥31aBaIIOTO JUIIE

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s 2 (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

* Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

* For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

NonesHa nHgopmauums

Asmopcko npaeo

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Benukn npaa 3amazenu. 3a0paHsaBa ce BCAKO Hepa3perieHo
M3MO0JI3BAHE WM KOITMPAHE Ha ChABPKAHUETO MIIK YacT OT
Hero. ToBa ce oTHACS B YaCTHOCT 3@ THPTOBCKH MApKH,
Ha3BaHUS HA MOJIelia, HOMepa Ha YaCTH U YEPTEXKH.
W3nomn3BaiiTe camMo OpUrMHaIHU pe3epBHU yacTu. [loBpenu
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WA HEM3IPABHOCTH BCIIS/ICTBHE Ha yIOTpeOa Ha
HEOPHUTHHAIHY YacTH HE Ce MIOKPHUBAT OT TapaHIITa HIIH
OTTOBOPHOCTTA 32 BPEIU, MPHUYUHEHU OT IMPOIYKTA.

lpou3xod Ha npodykma
China

Tehnicki podaci

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Veli¢ina navoja ulaza 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
zraka (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Slobodna brzina vrtnje 280 280 190 190
(o/min)

Maks. zakretni mo- 45 50 100 100
ment (Nm)
Maks. radni zakretni 30 25 60 60

moment (Nm)
Kvadratni utor (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 172
Masa (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Razina zvucnog tlaka 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(db(A))
Vibracije (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Izjave

EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

Mi, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germany, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovornoscu da je
proizvod (naziv, tip i serijski broj, vidi naslovnu stranu) u

skladu sa sljede¢om(im) direktivom(ama):
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Primijenjene uskladene norme:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Nadlezna tijela mogu zahtijevati relevantne tehnicke podatke
od:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Potpis izdavatelja

—ef—

Dodatne informacije o vibracijama

Ovaj alat mozZe izazvati sindrom vibriranja ruke ako se
njime ne rukuje na odgovarajuéi nacin.

Ove dodatne informacije o vibracijama mogu pomo¢i poslo-
davcima u ispunjavanju njihovih obveza (na primjer u skladu
s Direktivom EU 2002/44/EZ) u pogledu procjene rizika za
njihove radnike koji proizlaze iz vibracija koje djeluju na
$aku i ruku pri uporabi ovog alata.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s’ to m/s ? (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» Emisija vibracija uvelike se razlikuje ovisno o zadatku i
tehnici rukovatelja. Kod nekih primjena moze do¢i do
emisija izvan navednog raspona.

» Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Korisne informacije

Autorsko pravo

© Autorsko pravo 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-
Str. 3-5, 63477 Maintal, Germany

Sva su prava pridrzana. Zabranjena je svaka neovlastena
uporaba ili kopiranje sadrzaja ili njegovog dijela. To se
posebno odnosi na zastitne znakove, oznake modela, brojeve
dijelova i crteze. Upotrebljavajte samo odobrene dijelove.
Jamstvo ili odgovornost za proizvod ne obuhvacaju bilo
kakva ostecenja ili kvarove izazvane uporabom neodobrenih
dijelova.

Zemlja podrijetla
China

Tehnilised andmed

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Ohu sisselaske keerme 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
suurus (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Tihikéigukiirus (p/ 280 280 190 190
min)

Max. vaandejoud 45 50 100 100
(Nm)

Max. toovadandejoud 30 25 60 60
(Nm)
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RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Nelinurkajam (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
Kaal (kg) 0.67 068 122 123

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

HelirShutase (dB(A)) 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
Vibratsioon (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Deklaratsioon

EL-I VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

Meie, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, deklareerime oma téielikul vastutusel, et
toode (nime, tiiiibi ja seerianumbri leiate esilehelt) on vas-
tavuses jargmis(t)e direktiivi(de)ga:

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Kohalduvad harmoneeritud standardid:
ENISO 11148-6:2012

Ametiasutused vdivad nduda asjakohast tehnilist teavet,
mille peab saatma:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY
Viljaandja allkiri

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s’ to m/s ? (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

* The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

* Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

* For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Kasulik teave

Autoridigus
© Autoridigus 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str.
3-5, 63477 Maintal, Germany

Koik digused kaitstud. Volitamata kasutamine voi sisu voi
selle osa kopeerimine on keelatud. See puudutab konkreetselt
just kaubamirke, mudelite nimetusi, detailide numbreid ja
jooniseid. Kasutage ainult heakskiidetud osi. Autoriseerimata
osade kasutamisest pohjustatud kahjustused voi torked pole
garantii vdi toote vastutuse poolt kaetud.

Péritolumaa
China

Techniniai duomenys

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Oro jleidimo angos 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
sriegio dydis (")

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Tusciosios eigos ap- 280 280 190 190
sukos (aps./min.)

Maks. sukimo momen- 45 50 100 100
tas (Nm)
Maks. darbinis sukimo 30 25 60 60

momentas (Nm)
Kvadratiné jungtis (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
Svoris (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Garso slégio lygis 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
(dB(A))
Vibracijos (m/sek.?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Deklaracijos

ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA

Mes, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, vienaSaliS§kos atsakomybés pagrindu
pareiskiame, kad gaminys (pavadinima, tipinj ir serijos nu-
merj zr. pirmame puslapyje), atitinka Sig (-as) Direktyva (-
as):

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Taikyti darnieji standartai:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012
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Atitinkamos techninés informacijos institucijos gali
pareikalauti is:

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Isdavéjo parasas

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s 2 (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

* Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

» For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Naudinga informacija

Autoriy teisés

© Copyright 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

Visos teisés saugomos. Draudziamas bet koks $io turinio ar

jo dalies naudojimas arba kopijavimas neturint tam leidimo.
Tai ypac¢ taikoma prekiy zenklams, modeliy pavadinimams,

daliy numeriams ir bréziniams. Naudokite tik leistinas dalis.
Jei gaminys veiks blogai arba suges dél neleistiny daliy nau-
dojimo, garantija nebus taikoma.

Kilmeés salis
China

Tehniskie dati

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Gaisa iepludes vitnes 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
izmers (collas)

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

Brivais atrums (apgr./ 280 280 190 190
min.)

Maks. griezes mo- 45 50 100 100
ments (Nm)
Maks. darba griezes 30 25 60 60

moments (Nm)
Cetrstiira gals (collas) 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
Svars (kg) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

Skanas spiediena Itme- 92.9 92.9 89.2 89.2
nis (dB(A))
Vibracija (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

Deklaracijas

ES ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA

Mgs, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany, vienpersoniski uznemoties atbildibu, paz-
inojam, ka produkts (ar nosaukumu, tipu un serijas numuru,
kas atrodami titullapa) atbilst Sai direktivai(-am):
2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

Piemé&rotie saskanotie standarti:
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

Iestades var pieprasit nepiecieSamo tehnisko informaciju no:
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY

Izsniedzgja paraksts

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.
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* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s’ to m/s ? (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

» Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

 For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.

Noderiga informacija

Autortiesibas

© Autortiesibas 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str.
3-5, 63477 Maintal, Germany

Visas tiesibas paturétas. Satura vai ta dalas neatlauta izman-
toSana vai kop@Sana ir aizliegta. It seviski tas attiecas uz
prec¢u zim&m, modelu nosaukumiem, dalu numuriem un
ras€jumiem. Izmantojiet tikai atlautas dalas. Bojajumus vai
darbibas traucgjumus, kurus izraisijusi neatlautu dalu li-
eto$ana, nesedz garantija vai raZotaja atbildiba par produktu.

Izcelsmes valsts
China

BAREIE

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

HROWBYRST () 14 1/4 1/4 1/4
BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

TEHREERE (%D 280 280 190 190
)

BAHAE (Nm) 45 50 100 100
BAITEHRLE Nm) 30 25 60 60
w7k (") 1/4 3/8 3/8 12
BE (ko) 0.67 0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

EEKF (dB(A)) 929 929 892 892
®3h (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

7 5

EU fFra M~

A1 ( Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477
Maintal, Germany ) £4XFE8 , X7~ F ( B, BSHF
S, BERER ) FEUTES

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

R AR B AR

EN ISO 11148-6:2012

HLFIEEM

Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France3REXE
RER

Saint-Herblain,

Pascal ROUSSY

EREXSR

—ef—

K 915 2

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

RERFEATEERZBNRTHEMFEH A,

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s” to m/s * (vibration total values).

c ARRAARTERITIH , HaXERNERKRIIR
BIRF T EERER,

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

- EERFHRERDARZE T, BEARNZ
ALFRE | HEBELNRFRE RGBT
8

« XRTAIEWTHNA , BNFAUEEERET ,
@R EWREN , SN REFRBE E B
Jos5®, MRRHEL , MKEKTEL 3 W,

FANERE
BRATE

© WA FrE 2019, Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5,
63477 Maintal, Germany

REMEMER. ZIEXNURARREIRDATHTEMR
ZBRNEANES. AMETNEATHER, BS5H
P, BMFRSHELR. BREAZRNBOEF. RIEN

m STEN IR B T 6 A RE RANE SR TaE & B
BRIRH R
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Bt

China

BT —=

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678

ERWAATA X 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
(A4>F)

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP
BHIZEE (rpm) 280 280 190 190
BANILY (Nm) 45 50 100 100

BREEBNILD 30 25 60 60
(Nm)

AOITRZA47  1/4 3/8 3/8 1/2
(A4>F)

EE (ko) 0.67  0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678
FELARI (BA) 929 929 892 892
RE) (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2

o

B i

UBSE

B Desoutter GmbH, Edmund-Seng-Str. 3-5, 63477 Main-
tal, Germanyld, ¥#Hm ( B/, 247, BRI
TIESHY, 7O KM—S8B ) FMNROESICE
WLTVWBRZLE, EHOE2ESOEFNTTES
LET:

2006/42/EC (17/05/2006)

BRTIEERE
EN ISO 11148-6:2012

HR/E. UTHSHETHIREMBEBMEMETEET,
Pascal Roussy, R&D Manager, Ets Georges Renault, 38 rue
Bobby Sands, BP10273 44818 Saint Herblain, France

Saint-Herblain,
Pascal ROUSSY
RITBEILKRDESR

—ef—

Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

m

y

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under
EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers
arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

* The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

» Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

 For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.
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71E RXt=

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678
Z7ITF ABME T 1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4
7|(u)

BSPP BSPP BSPP BSPP

AR &5 (rpm) 280 280 190 190
Z|CH E3(Nm) 45 50 100 100
Z|CH 25 Ed(Nm) 30 25 60 60
AFo{ EBFOIE(™M)  1/4 3/8 3/8 172
S (kg) 0.67  0.68 1.22 1.23

RC3068 RC3268 RC3278 RC3678
=¢ tilE(dB(A)) 929 929 892 892
IS (m/s?) 8.5 8.5 9.2 9.2
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Additional Vibration Information

This tool may cause hand-arm vibration syndrome if its
use is not adequately managed.

This additional vibration information may be of assistance to
employers in meeting their obligations (for example under

EU Directive 2002/44/EC) to assess the risks to their workers

arising from hand arm vibration associated with the use of
this tool.

Ratchet wrenches are suitable for assembly and disassembly
operations in confined spaces.

» The declared vibration value can be used to estimate vi-
bration during rundown. Continuous ratcheting against a
run-down bolt may produce a vibration emission in the
range m/s* to m/s * (vibration total values).

* Only use this tool for work which other types of
wrenches, which present lower vibration risks, are un-
able to perform satisfactorily.

» The vibration emission varies greatly with task and oper-
ator technique. Emissions outside the quoted range may
occur for some applications.

 Operators should optimize their technique and select a
suitable wrench in order to minimize the ratcheting time
at the end of each run-down or when backing-off assem-
bled fasteners.

 For the intended application of this tool, we estimate that
normal operation should involve a ratcheting time
against a run-down fastener of less than 0,5s per fastener
on a hard joint and up to 3s on a soft joint.
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Original instructions

Traduction de la notice originale
Ubersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung
Traduccion de las instrucciones originales
Tradugao das instrucdes originais
Traduzione delle istruzioni originali
Vertaling van oorspronkelijke instructies
Oversaettelse af originalvejledning
Oversettelse av originalinstruksjoner.
Kaannds alkuperaisista ohjeista
MeTa@pacon TTPWTOTUTTWY 0dNYIWV
Oversattning av ursprungliga instruktioner
lMepeBon OpUrMHaNoB NHCTPYKLMI
Ttumaczenie oryginalnej instrukcji

www.rodcraft.com

Preklad originalnych pokynov
Pfeklad puvodnich pokyn(

Eredeti utasitasok forditédsa
Prevod izvirnih navodil
Traducerea instructiunilor originale
Orijinal talimatlarin gevirisi
lMpeBoa Ha OpUrMHANHUTE UHCTPYKLUN
Prijevod originalnih uputa
Originaaljuhiste télge

Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas
Originalo instrukciju tulkojums
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